



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 673 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 32380 OF 2025**

Skechers South Asia Pvt Ltd and Others ...Applicants

**Versus**

Manmeet Singh trading as Sahib Footwear &  
Others ...Respondents

**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32420 OF 2025**

Mr. Amey Nargolkar, Ms. Smiti Yadav, Mr. Shubhan Shende, Mr. Shubham Singh i/b Khaitan and Co. for Plaintiff.  
Mr. Mahesh Mahadgut i/b Mr. Akash Shah and Ms. Sonia Neralaly for Defendant No. 1.  
Mr. Manmeet Singh, Defendant No. 1, present in person.

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : MARCH 7, 2026**

**P. C. :**

**Interim Application (L) No. 673 of 2026 :**

1. The Defendant No. 1 is present in Court.
2. Mr. Mahadgut, learned counsel appearing for Defendant No. 1 submits that the Defendant No. 1 is willing to abide by order of this Court and ad-interim order may be executed on the day and date to be

fixed by learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiff.

3. An apprehension is expressed by Mr. Nargolkar, learned counsel for Plaintiff that in the past, the Additional Special Receiver has been assaulted not only by other Defendants but also by this Defendant by reason of which without police protection, the commission cannot be executed.

4. As the primary concern is to execute the ad-interim order of 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 and restrain the use of infringing products, let the Additional Special Receiver visit the premises of Defendant No. 1 on or before 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026. The Police Station, Division No. 1, Kotwali, Ludhiana, Punjab and Police Station, Division No. 3, Ludhiana, Punjab are directed to provide adequate protection to the Additional Special Receiver for execution of commission on or before 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026.

5. Stand over to **7<sup>th</sup> April, 2026** (directions).

6. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant No. 1 submits that Defendant No. 1 will ensure that he is not present at the time of execution of the commission and some other person will be designated to assist the ASR. The Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana, Punjab to ensure that order of 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 as well as the present order is executed with the assistance of the police.

**Interim Application (L) No. 32420 of 2025 :**

7. Not on Board. Taken on Board.

**8.** By order of 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2026, bailable warrants were issued against Defendant Nos. 1, 3 and 9. The Defendant No. 1 is present in Court and is represented through an Advocate. Insofar as the Defendant Nos. 3 and 9 are concerned, the report of execution of bailable warrant against Defendant No. 9 states that warrant could not be executed as the shop has been closed for almost ten days. The report was sent on 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2026. Insofar as the bailable warrant issued against Defendant No. 3 is concerned, the execution of the bailable warrant is awaited.

**9.** Learned counsel appearing for Plaintiff has placed on record photographs to show that the Defendant Nos. 1, 3 and 9 are continuing the infringing activities. As the report of Defendant No. 3 is awaited, the matter to be taken up on the next occasion. As this Court has directed the ASR to revisit the shop of Defendant No. 1 with police protection, the ASR to revisit shops of Defendant Nos. 3 and 9 and execute the commission on the same date. The Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana, Punjab to ensure that no obstacle is caused to the ASR while executing the commission against Defendant No. 1 and Defendant Nos. 3 and 9.

**10.** Earlier interim orders to continue till next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**