

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 673 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 32380 OF 2025

Skechers South Asia Pvt Ltd And Ors.

...Applicants/
Plaintiffs

Versus

Manmeet Singh trading as Sahib Footwear And Ors. ...Defendants

*Mr. Amey Nargolkar a/w Mr. Shubham Singh i/b Khaitan & Co., for the
Plaintiff.*

Mr. Mahesh Mahadgut i/b Mr. Akash Shah, for the Defendant No. 1.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : April 07, 2026

P. C. :

1. Bailable warrants were issued in view of the continuous obstruction in the administration of justice by Defendant Nos. 3 and 9, who are continuing to deal with the counterfeit goods and have obstructed the execution of the commission by the Additional Special Receiver.

2. Time and again, orders were passed by this Court directing the concerned police authority to provide necessary assistance. Bailable

warrants were also issued against the Defendant Nos. 3 and 9 which have also not been executed by the police authorities.

3. It appears that the Defendant Nos. 3 and 9 are avoiding execution of the bailable warrant. Hence, issue non-bailable warrant against the Defendant Nos. 3 and 9 returnable on **29th April, 2026**.

4. The Defendant No. 1 is permitted to file affidavit-in-reply in IA(L) No. 673 of 2026 before the next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]